RESOLUTION NO. 3249

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, PIERCE
COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING A FIVE-YEAR EXTENSION OF THE WSU FOREST
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AS IT RELATES TO PROPERTIES OWNED BY VWA-
BONNEY LAKE, LLC.

WHEREAS, on December 22, 2009 the City, Weyerhaeuser, Washington State University entered into
the WSU Development Agreement; herein after, the Agreement, to guide the development of the former WSU
Demonstration Forest, which will expire on December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, in 2017 VWA-Bonney Lake, LLC purchased approximately 40% of the property
identified to be developed with commercial and retail uses; and

WHEREAS, VWA-Bonney Lake, LLC has developed most of the properties since the purchase, but
still owns three vacant lots; and

WHEREAS, on September 17, 2024 VWA-Bonney Lake, LLC submitted a request to extend the Agreement to
provide time to develop these three remaining lots under the terms of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Section 12.3 of the Agreement provides that the City Council can grant a one-time
extension to extend the Agreement for an additional five (5) years; and

WHEREAS Section 12.3 of the Agreement provides further that the City Council may modify the
agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONNEY LAKE,
WASHINGTON DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Extension Granted. The City Council of Bonney Lake grants an five-year extension of the of
the WSU Development Agreement as it relates only to the properties own by VWA-Bonney as of the date of this
Resolution. The new termination date of the WSU Development Agreement is now December 31, 2029.

Section 2: Self-Storage Facilities Prohibited. As a condition of extending the Agreement for an
additional five-year period, self-storage facilities and mini-warehouses (NAICS 531130) shall not be an
allowed use on the properties subject to this extension.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 12¢th day of November 2024.

Signed by:

AUTHENTICATED: 339AN7CTIEIEL92
Terry Carter, Mayor

DocuSigned by:

O7ZEABECE2DZO4CH
FOABSCS2D/94CE

Sadie A. Schaneman, CMC, City Clerk




City of Bonney Lake, Washington

City Council Agenda Bill (AB)

Agenda Item Type: Agenda Bill Number & Ordinance/Resolution/Motion Number:
Resolution AB24-113/Resolution 24-113
Department/Division Submitting: Presenter: City Strategic Goal Category:
Public Services Jason Sullivan DON’T FILL OUT YET

Agenda Subject: WSU Forest Development Agreement Extension — VWA Bonney Lake LLC.

Full Title/Motion: A Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Bonney Lake, Pierce County, Washington, Authorizing
A Five-Year Extension Of The WSU Forest Development Agreement As It Relates To Properties Owned By VWA-Bonney
Lake, LLC.

Administrative Recommendation: Approve.

Short Background Summary (Use a memo to write a full history): On December 22, 2009, The City Entered Into The WSU
Development Agreement, Scheduled To Expire On December 31, 2024. VWA-Bonney Lake, LLC Purchased Approximately 40%
Of The Commercial Property That Was Subject To Development Agreement In 2017. While Most Of The Area Has Been
Developed, They Still Own Three Vacant Lots. They Have Requested A Five-Year Extension Of The Development Agreement To
Give Them Time To Develop These Three Remaining Lots Under The Terms Of The Existing Development Agreement. As
Discussed At The November 5" City Council Workshop, A Provisions Has Been Added To The Extension To Prohibited The
Development Of Self-Storage Facilities On The Lots Owned By VWA-Bonney Lake LLC.

Attachments: Resolution R24-113, VWA-Bonney Lake Extension Request, And Property Map.

BUDGET INFORMATION
Budgeted Amount Current Balance Expenditure Amount Needed Budgeted Balance Difference

Budget Explanation:
COMMITTEE, BOARD & COMMISSION REVIEW
Public Hearing Date: Name Of Committee/Commission Public Hearing Was Done At:
Date & Name Of Return To Committee/ | Council Workshop | Consent Council Full | Chair’s Signature
Committee/ Commission Commission/Board Discussion Agenda Issues For Approval Of
Meeting Next Steps
Date: L] Yes O ves O ves [ Yes
Name:
Date: LI ves O] Yes O Yes [ ves
Name:
Date: ) O Yes O ves O ves [1 Yes
Name:
Date: O ves O ves OO ves [ ves
Name:

Hearing Examiner Review:

COUNCIL ACTION
Workshop Date(s):  November 5, 2024 Public Hearing Date(s):
Meeting Date(s): November 12, 2024 Tabled To:
APPROVALS
Department Director: Mayor: Date Reviewed By City Attorney (if applicable):

Jason Sullivan Terry Carter




WSU Development Agreement Extension Narrative

Property Owner and Applicant:
VWA-Bonney Lake, LLC

Contact:
Shawn Jurisch, VWA-Bonney Lake, LLC

Location
Lot 3, 7 and 8 of the City of Bonney Lake Short Plat Alteration No.
PLN-2021-02620 as recorded under Recording No. 202110045001,
records of Pierce County, Washington

Tax Number 0519036062 is addressed as 20502 98t ST E
Tax Number 0519036071 is addressed as 9907 205" Ave. E
Tax Number 0519036072 is addressed as 9903 205t Ave. E

Description of Proposal
The parcels noted above are subject to the WSU Development Agreement (Resolution
No. 1991 passed by City Council on December 22, 2009) recorded under 201001110833
along with the following subsequent amendments:
e First Amendment to Development Agreement (Resolution 2410) recorded under
201409250679
e Second Amendment to Development Agreement (Resolution 2552) recorded
under 201611280252
e Third Amendment to Development Agreement recorded under 201702210853

Pursuant to section 12.3, the Development Agreement will terminate 15 years from the
effective date. However, section 12.3 goes on to state that the City Council may grant a
one-time extension of up to 5 additional years. As VWA-Bonney Lake, LLC has three
undeveloped parcels listed above subject to the existing WSU Development Agreement
and VWA-Bonney Lake, LLC desires to maintain conformity of these remaining parcels
with the existing development, we are respectfully requesting a 5-year extension.

WSU Development Agreement Extension Narrative
9/17/24
Page 1 of 1



Nd ZL:€0 ¥20c¢/S/1L ‘8red

292 /5% « ».
AANNOA~>

sjpqe peoy
slpqe peoy
[92.Jed aseg _H_

S[eaJed xel

sapiadoid YMA [ ]
puabaT]

oyuo €202 - fiuno)

‘asod.and avpnon.avd v 10f ssaupf o Qu.iipm ou saypu

Quno) ayy “,SITAV TTV HLIM, ANV .SI SV, QAAIAOYd XTSSTILXA SI VIVA TTV A@ains [pnjop 4q pauin)ioosn Suounliva 1of Gijigni] ou saunssp §uno)) ay [ usyv jou {vw vivp 12410
pun soroydoyri() ‘Aoains v jou s1 s1y ] ‘Juasaid aq dvw paddvur u22q 10U 24DY 1DY] SD2D [PUOLIIPPY mxicm\ pivs \e uop2I1pul uv ap1ao4d o1 Ljuo papuajui a4v pup aipuirxolddp ap saimpaf dow ay |

af:tqﬁ

JiL Y .
..;«._..
oy

saluadold DD aye] Asuuog WA





